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1. Background

The Treasury Management Strategy for the Council has been underpinned by the 
adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes the requirement for 
determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing and investment activity for the 
forthcoming financial year. The Code also recommends that members are informed of 
Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  This report therefore ensures this 
authority is embracing Best Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 

This report considers the treasury management activities in relation to the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2015/16.  It includes a summary of the current economic 
climate, a review of current investments, an update on the borrowing strategy, and 
compliance with Prudential Indicators. 
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2. The Economy and Events to August 2015

The economy remained resilient over the period to August 2015.  Although economic 
growth slowed in Q1 2015 to 0.4%, year on year growth to March 2015 was a relatively 
healthy 2.9%.  GDP has now increased for nine consecutive quarters, breaking a 
pattern of slow and erratic growth from 2009. 

The annual rate for consumer price inflation (CPI) briefly turned negative in April, falling 
to -0.1%, before returning to 0.1%.  In the May Quarterly Inflation Report, the Bank of 
England expected inflation to hover around zero in the near-term as falls in energy and 
food prices remained in the annual data series for now.  The Bank was sanguine that 
that negative inflation would prove temporary without any damaging consequences for 
the UK economy. 

Further improvement in the labour market saw the ILO unemployment rate for March 
fall to 5.5% of the economically active population.  Average earnings excluding 
bonuses rose 2.2% year / year.

The outcome of the UK general election, largely fought over the parties’ approach to 
dealing with the consequences of the structural deficit and the pace of its removal, saw 
some very big shifts in the political landscape and put the key issue of the UK’s 
relationship with the EU at the heart of future politics.

Equity markets initially reacted positively to the pickup in the expectations of global 
economic conditions, but were tempered by the breakdown of creditor negotiations in 
Greece. Government bond markets were quite volatile with yields rising (i.e. prices 
falling) initially as the risks of deflation seemingly abated.  Thereafter yields fell on the 
outcome of the UK general election and assisted by reappraisal of deflationary factors, 
before rising again.  

Bond markets were distorted by the size of the European Central Bank’s QE 
programme, so large that it created illiquidity in the very markets in which it needed to 
acquire these bonds, notably German government bonds (bunds) where yields were in 
negative territory.  There was a net increase in gilt yields over the period. 2-year gilt 
yields rose by 17bp to 0.56% whilst 3-year yields rose by 25bp to 1.01%. 5- and 10-
year gilt yields increased by 35bp and 48bp to 1.51% and 2.02% respectively. 20-year 
gilt yields saw an increase of 47bp to 2.57%.

3. Local Context

At 31st March 2015 the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes as 
measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was £326.3 million. Usable 
reserves and working capital – the underlying resources available for investment – 
were 237.10m.

On 31st March 2015, the Council had £303.6m of borrowing (excluding on balance 
sheet PFI schemes) and £247.6m of investments. The Councils current strategy is to 
maintain borrowing and investments below their underlying levels, referred to as 
internal borrowing, to offset the differential in interest rates.



4. Borrowing Strategy 2015/16

The borrowing strategy for 2015/16 is to ensure all debt due to mature in the financial 
year is repaid, and no new external debt incurred. A £4.9m loan from PWLB will mature 
in December 2015 and will be repaid at this time via the capital financing budget. 
Internal borrowing continues to provide the best value for funding new capital 
expenditure, as well as being a low risk option.  Currently however, internal borrowing 
is close to zero, although one planned capital scheme is approved to be funded via 
internal resources.

The borrowing strategy will be kept under review to ensure the funding methods remain 
appropriate.  The latest PWLB borrowing rates are shown at Appendix B.  

Debt Management to Date

Balance 
on 

01/04/2015
£m

Debt 
Maturing

Debt 
Repaid

New 
Borrowing

Balance on 
30/08/2015 

£m

Increase/
(Decrease) 

in 
Borrowing 
to August 

£m
Long Term 
Borrowing

303,575 - - - 303,575 -

TOTAL 
BORROWING

303,575 - - - 303,575 -

The premium charge for early repayment of PWLB debt has remained relatively 
expensive for the loans in the Council’s portfolio and therefore unattractive for debt 
rescheduling or early redemption activity; no rescheduling activity has yet been 
undertaken as a consequence.

The Council has £41.05m of market loans within the portfolio, referred to as LOBO 
loans.  The Prudential Code requires LOBO loans to be treated as having a maturity 
date in the year where lenders’ options exist.  This is so that an understanding, 
independent evaluation and reporting of the potential refinancing risk remains an 
important element of the overall management of risk within the Council’s treasury 
Management portfolio. The Prudential Indicators relating to the maturity structure of 
Council’s borrowing reflects this requirement, and all of the Council’s LOBO’s fall within 
their call period. This is shown in Table d of Appendix C.



5. Investment Strategy

The Council holds significant invested funds, representing income received in advance 
of expenditure plus balances and reserves held. Cashflow forecasts indicated that 
during 2015/16 the Councils investment balances would range between £247 million 
and £353 million.

The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to security 
and liquidity and the Council’s aim is to achieve a yield commensurate with these 
principles. 

The current forecast outturn is £1.765 million.  The average internal cash balances 
available for investment were £308.5 million during the period to 28th August 2015.  

The UK Bank Rate has been maintained at 0.5% since March 2009.  Short-term money 
market rates have remained at very low levels.  New deposits for periods up to 5 years 
have been made and the average rate for the Council for fixed deposits to July 2015 is 
1.63%.  This is an improvement on 2014/15, and reflects an increase in rates for longer 
term money, and the strong performance of the Council’s Property Fund.

Internally Managed Funds

The Council has a number of longer term deposits outstanding totalling £66m.  This 
includes £41m longer term investments with other local authorities, one £5m investment 
with Lloyds Bank for 366 days, two floating rate note investments with the Nationwide 
Building Society, and one £15m deposit with the Church, Charity and Local Authority 
(CCLA), Local Authority Mutual Investment Trust Property Fund.  

The CCLA Property Fund seeks to identify and hold properties which offer strong 
potential for growth in income and capital over the long-term.  The Fund ensures that 
the properties held are broadly spread by type, location and size to reduce the problems 
which can come from having too much exposure to any single property or part of the 
market. Once purchased, the managers continue to actively manage the property to 
ensure that the Fund derives the greatest benefit from its potential.  

On a shorter term the Council makes regular fixed term deposits for up to one year with 
both UK and foreign banks.  Liquidity is maintained through the use of call facilities and 
money market funds (MMF’s).  

The following details the maturity profile of internal balances as at 28th August 2015:



On Call or in MMF’s 17.32%
95 day notice (Santander) 9.91% 
Deposits maturing within:
Under 3 months 30.46%
Over 3 months 8.26%
6 - 12 months 8.92%
Over 12 months 15.21%
Payden & Rygel MMF 4.96%
LAMIT Property Fund 4.96%

A list of current investments as at 28th August 2015 is provided at Appendix A.  

Investment Activity to Date 

Investment activity to date is shown in the table below:

Balance on 
31/03/2015

Investments 
Made to 

28/08/15 
(excl call)

Investments 
Repaid to 
28/08/15 
(excl call)

Call 
Account 

Movement

Balance on 
28/08/15

Increase in 
Investments

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Short Term Investments 208.593 125.000 -131.000 33.962 236.555 23.922

Long Term Investments 39.000 27.009 - - 66.009 -9.991

Funds Managed Externally 0.000 0.000 - - 0.000 0.000

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 247.593 152.009 -131.000 33.962 302.564 13.931

Security of capital remained the Council’s main investment objective.  This was 
maintained by following the Council’s counterparty policy as set out in its Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2015/16.  This restricts new investments to the 
following: 

 interest-bearing bank accounts,
 fixed term deposits and loans,
 callable deposits and loans where the Council may demand repayment 

at any time (with or without notice),
 callable deposits and loans where the borrower may repay before 

maturity, but subject to a maximum of £30 million in total,
 certificates of deposit,
 bonds, notes, bills, commercial paper and other marketable 

instruments, 
 shares in money market funds and other pooled funds, and
 reverse repurchase (repo) agreements.

Credit Risk:  Counterparty credit quality was assessed and monitored in line with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy.

6. Update on Investments with Icelandic Banks 



The Council has 1.895 million held in Euro’s following the settlement of the Council’s 
claim with Glitnir Bank.  Due to the poor conversion rate between GBP and EUR, the 
balance remains in the Council’s Euro account, and will be converted when rates 
become more favourable.  

7. Compliance with Prudential Indicators

The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 2015/16, 
which were set in February 2015 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.  Due to the historic maturity structure of the Council’s long term 
borrowing, gross debt may exceed CFR by the end of 2015/16, however the Council is 
currently exploring options to minimise the breech to this indicator.

Details can be found in Appendix C.

8. Outlook for the rest of the year

Arlingclose’s expectation for the first rise in the Bank Rate (base rate) remains the 
second calendar quarter of 2016. The pace of interest rate rises will be gradual and the 
extent of rises limited. The appropriate level for Bank Rate for the post-crisis UK 
economy is likely to be lower than the previous norm. We would suggest this is between 
2.0% and 3.0%.   There is also sufficient momentum in the US economy for the Federal 
Reserve to raise interest rates in 2015. 

The weak global environment and resulting low inflation expectations are likely to 
dampen long term interest rates. We project gilt yields will follow a shallow upward path 
in the medium term, with continuing concerns about the Eurozone, and other geo-
political events, weighing on risk appetite, while inflation expectations remain subdued. 
The uncertainties surrounding the timing of UK and US interest rate rises, and the status 
of Greek negotiations, are likely to prompt short term volatility in gilt yields.

 
Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16 Jun-16 Sep-16 Dec-16 Mar-17 Jun-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18

Official Bank Rate
Upside risk          0.25      0.25      0.25      0.25      0.25      0.25      0.25      0.25      0.50      0.50        0.50 
Arlingclose Central Case     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.75     0.75     1.00     1.00     1.25     1.25     1.50     1.50     1.75       1.75 
Downside risk -0.25 -0.25 -0.50 -0.50 -0.75 -0.75 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00  

9. Summary

In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report provides 
members with a summary report of the treasury management activity during the first two 
quarters of 2015/16.   As indicated in this report none of the Prudential Indicators have 
been breached and a prudent approach has been taken in relation to investment activity 
with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield.



Appendix A
In-House Investments as at 28 August 2015

Institution Deposit Type £m £m

Lloyds Banking Group
Santander UK Group
Goldman Sachs International Bank
Standard Chartered

term deposit
95 day notice
term deposit
term deposit

30.000
30.000
10.000
15.000

Total UK Banks 85.000

Nationwide BS

Mansfield BS
National Counties BS

term deposit
FRN
term deposit
term deposit

15.000
5.009
1.000
1.000

Total Building Societies 22.009

Lancashire CC
East Dunbartonshire
Guildford Borough
Bath & NE Somerset
Blaenau Gwent
Glasgow City Council
Dundee City Council
London Borough Enfield
Birmingham City
Rugby Borough Council
West Lothian Council
Worthing BC
Staffordshire Moorlands

term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit

10.000
5.000
5.000

10.000
5.000
5.000
5.000

10.000
10.000

3.000
2.000
2.000
1.000

Total Local Authorities 73.000

Pohjola Bank
Rabobank

term deposit
term deposit

  5.000
15.156

Total EU Banks 20.156

Bank of Montreal
Toronto-Dominion Bank
United Overseas Bank
DBS Bank Ltd

term deposit
term deposit
term deposit
term deposit

5.000
5.000
5.000
5.000

Total non-EU Banks 20.000

Goldman Sachs
Standard Life Liquidity Fund
Federated Prime Rate
Statestreet

MMF
MMF
MMF
MMF

0.365
10.000

6.316
0.718

Total MMFs 17.399

Royal London
Insight Liquidity Fund
Federated Cash Plus
Standard Life Cash Plus
Payden Global Sterling Reserve

VNAV
VNAV
VNAV
VNAV
VNAV

10.000
5.000

10.000
10.000
15.000

Total VNAVs 50.000

Local Authorities Property Fund Property Fund 15.000

Total Property Funds 15.000

Total Portfolio 302.564



Appendix B
Money Market Data and PWLB Rates 

The average, low and high rates correspond to the rates during the financial year 
and rather than those in the tables below.  Please note that the PWLB rates below 
are Standard Rates. Authorities eligible for the Certainty Rate can borrow at a 0.20% 
reduction.

Table 1: Bank Rate, Money Market Rates

Date Bank 
Rate

O/N 
LIBID

7-day 
LIBID

1-
month
LIBID

3-
month 
LIBID

6-
month 
LIBID

12-
month 
LIBID

2-yr 
SWAP 
Bid

3-yr 
SWAP 
Bid

5-yr 
SWAP 
Bid

01/04/2015 0.50 0.35 0.46 0.43 0.51 0.76 0.97 0.87 1.05 1.32

30/04/2015 0.50 0.35 0.48 0.43 0.52 0.74 0.98 1.00 1.21 1.51

31/05/2015 0.50 0.43 0.50 0.43 0.52 0.75 0.98 0.97 1.18 1.49

30/06/2015 0.50 0.35 0.45 0.43 0.52 0.79 0.99 1.09 1.35 1.68

Average 0.50 0.41 0.48 0.43 0.52 0.75 0.98 0.99 1.21 0.53

Maximum 0.50 0.45 0.58 0.56 0.65 0.84 1.00 1.17 1.44 1.81

Minimum 0.50 0.30 0.40 0.43 0.51 0.55 0.97 0.87 1.04 1.29

Spread -- 0.15 0.18 0.13 0.14 0.29 0.03 0.30 0.40 0.53

Table 2: PWLB Borrowing Rates – Fixed Rate, Maturity Loans
Change Date Notice 

No 1 year 4½-5 yrs 9½-10 yrs 19½-20 yrs 29½-30 yrs 39½-40 yrs 49½-50 yrs

01/04/2015 127/15 1.33 2.10 2.69 3.24 3.37 3.32 3.31

30/04/2015 166/15 1.41 2.27 2.90 3.44 3.55 3.50 3.48

31/05/2015 204/15 1.44 2.26 2.90 3.44 3.54 3.48 3.45

30/06/2015 248/15 1.48 2.44 3.13 3.65 3.72 3.64 3.60

Low 1.31 2.02 2.60 3.16 3.28 3.23 3.21

Average 1.43 2.29 2.95 3.49 3.58 3.52 3.49

High 1.53 2.52 3.24 3.77 3.85 3.78 3.75

Appendix B



Appendix C

Prudential Indicators 2015/16

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to have regard to CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) when 
determining how much money it can afford to borrow.  The objectives of the 
Prudential Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, that the capital investment 
plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable, and that treasury 
management decisions are taken in accordance with good professional practice. To 
demonstrate that the Council has fulfilled these objectives, the Prudential Code sets 
out the following indicators that must be set and monitored each year.

Capital Financing Requirement
The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR).  Estimates of the Council’s cumulative maximum 
external borrowing requirement for 2015/16 to 2017/18 are shown in the table below:

31/03/2015 31/03/2016 31/03/2017 31/03/2018
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate
£000s £000s £000s £000s

Capital Financing Requirement 326.330 318.911 306.519 294.590
Less:

Existing Profile of Borrowing 303.575 298.712 293.849 285.514
Less:

Other Long Term Liabilities 21.479 20.942 20.391 19.825
Cumulative Maximum External  
Borrowing Requirement 1.276 -0.743 -7.721 -10.749

The Councils strategy remains to maintain maximum control over its borrowing 
activities as well as flexibility on its loans portfolio.  The capital financing requirement 
is forecast to fall over the next three years as the Council continues with its strategy 
to repay maturing debt and to cap the capital programme at the level of grants and 
contributions.

Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement: In order to ensure that over 
the medium term debt will only be for a capital purpose, the Council should ensure 
that debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of capital financing 
requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional capital 
financing requirement for the current and next two financial years. This is a key 
indicator of prudence.



31.03.15 
Actual

31.03.16 
Estimate 

31.03.17 
Estimate

31.03.18 
Estimate

£m £m £m £m
Borrowing 303.575 298.712 293.849 285.514
PFI liabilities 21.479 20.942 20.391 19.825
Total Debt 325.054 319.654 314.240 305.339

Debt

Total debt is expected to fall below the CFR during the forecast period.  This is due 
to the historic profile of debt, the limited options to repay debt early, and the current 
MRP policy to repay historic debt at 4% of balances.  Modelling is currently being 
carried out to see if a different MRP policy could be implemented, that would still 
provide for prudent repayment of debt, but would mean that the CFR is not 
breeched.  Revenue savings may also result from implementing a MRP lower 
charge, meaning that less budget savings will need to be made in a time of 
tightening resources and increasing cost pressures.

The actual debt levels are monitored against the Operational Boundary and 
Authorised Limit for External Debt, below. 

(a) Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for External Debt 

 The Authorised Limit sets the maximum level of external borrowing on a gross 
basis (i.e. not net of investments) and is the statutory limit determined under 
Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003. This is a statutory limit which 
should not be breached.  The Council’s Affordable Borrowing Limit was set at 
£382m for 2015/16.

 The Operational Boundary links directly to the Council’s estimates of the CFR 
and estimates of other cashflow requirements.  (This indicator is based on the 
same estimates as the Authorised Limit reflecting the most likely, prudent but 
not worst case scenario, but without the additional headroom included within 
the Authorised Limit).  The Operational Boundary for 2015/16 was set at 
£352m.

 There were no breaches to the Authorised Limit and the Operational 
Boundary during the period to 30/08/15; borrowing at its peak was £327.1m.  

(b) Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream:

 This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of 
existing and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the 
revenue budget required to meet financing costs, net of investment income.



2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Estimate Estimate Estimate

Ratio of Financing Costs 
to Net Revenue Stream 7.28% 7.34% 7.30%

 (c) Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions:

 This is an indicator of affordability that shows the impact of capital investment 
decisions on Council Tax levels. The incremental impact is the difference 
between the total revenue budget requirement of the current approved capital 
programme and the revenue budget requirement arising from the capital 
programme proposed.  As the capital programme is currently fully funded this 
indicator is zero. 

(d) Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing 

 This indicator is to limit large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be 
replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates. 

Actual 
Fixed Rate 

£m 
Borrowing 

as at 
30/08/15

Actual 
Fixed Rate 

£m 
Borrowing 

as at 
30/08/15

LOBO PWLB
under 12 months 25 0 41.050 4.863 15.1 Yes 
12 months and within 24 months 25 0 - 4.863 1.6 Yes
24 months and within 5 years 50 0 - 24.062 7.9 Yes
5 years and within 10 years 75 0 - 44.509 14.7 Yes
10 years and within 20 years 100 0 - 44.000 14.5 Yes
20 years and within 30 years 100 0 - 47.849 15.8 Yes
30 years and within 40 years 100 0 - 77.379 25.5 Yes
40 years and within 50 years 100 0 - 15.000 4.9 Yes

Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate 
Borrowing

% Fixed 
Rate 

Borrowing 
as at 

21/08/15

Compliance 
with Set 
Limits?

Upper 
Limit %

Lower 
Limit %

Note:  LOBO’s are shown at their earliest maturity (call) date.  In reality these loans tend to be much 
longer term and cannot be redeemed early, unless called, without significant penalty.

(e) Total principal sums invested for periods longer than 365 days

 This indicator allows the Council to manage the risk inherent in investments 
longer than 365 days. 

 The limit for 2015/16 was set at £100m, and in total the Council has £61.009 
million invested for over 365 days as follows:.  

o The Council holds a £15m deposit with the CCLA Property Fund, which 
represents a long term investment. 

o The Council has two Floating Rate Notes with Nationwide Building 
Society, totalling £5.009 million, maturing in 2019.



o The Council has £36 million invested longer term with various local 
authorities, periods ranging from 3 years to 5 years.

o The Council has one £5m loan invested for 366 days.


